

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
vs.)	Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
Defendants.)	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN APPEAL BOND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Objector’s Appeal Is Frivolous	3
B. The Costs of Delay Are Properly Included in the Bond	8
C. The Interest Component of the Bond Was Calculated Conservatively; Ultimately, Objector and His Counsel Could Be Required to Pay More	12
D. The Proposed Bond Will Not Foreclose Appellate Review	13
E. Objector’s Request to Stay the Bond Should Be Denied.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A/S Siljestad v. Hideca Trading, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1132371 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006)	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Anderson v. Steers, Sullivan, McNamar & Rogers</i> , 998 F.2d 495 (7th Cir. 1993)	7, 9
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters</i> , 2006 WL 3635392 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006)	8, 13
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	8
<i>Boyer v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Brady v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	9
<i>Conroy v. 3M Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96169 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2006).....	8
<i>Dal Pozzo v. Basic Mach. Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Davis v. Veslan Enterprises</i> , 765 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3870801 (W.D. Wash. July 26, 2013)	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7

	Page
<i>Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha</i> , 2011 WL 2681915 74536 (M.D. Fla. July 11, 2011)	10
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , No. 13-2091 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1080601 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 14, 2013).....	15
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 752637 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2013)	14
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 367 Fed. App'x 687 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	15
<i>In re American Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> 695 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	11
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2741033 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012)	8, 11
<i>In re Connaught Properties, Inc.</i> 176 B.R. 678 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1995)	11
<i>In re Enfamil Lipil Mktg.</i> , 2012 WL 1189763 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2012)	11
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D. N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Hendrix</i> , 986 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1993)	6

	Page
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Mass. 2007)	8
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 635 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	11
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6599570 (6th Cir. June 20, 2016)	7, 8, 14
<i>In re TCI, Ltd.</i> , 769 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1985)	4, 6
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5775118 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage and Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010)	8, 13
<i>Khalil v. Cicero</i> , 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 18329 (7th Cir. Oct. 15, 1990).....	4
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70816 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2016)	5
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9
<i>MercExchange, L.L.C. v. eBay</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Va. 2007)	10
<i>Mestayer v. Wisconsin Physicians Serv. Ins. Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 1077 (7th Cir. 1990)	3, 6, 14
<i>Natl. Serv. Industries, Inc. v. Vafla Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Oscar Gruss and Son v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 422 F.2d 1278 (2d Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015)	6

	Page
<i>Sambrano v. Mabus</i> , 663 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Schmude v. Sheahan</i> , 2004 WL 1179418 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2004)	15
<i>Skolnick v. Harlow</i> , 820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Tennille v. Western Union Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Theis v. Smith</i> , 676 F. Supp. 874 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	6
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Co.</i> 507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Young v. New Process Steel, LP</i> , 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005)	10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§1912	3, 8, 9, 10
§1927	<i>passim</i>
§1961(a)	12, 13
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 7	<i>passim</i>
Rule 8(a)	15
Rule 38	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11	6, 12
